
U. T. ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU 

OFFICE OF THE HEAD OF SPORTS, 

SPORTS CLUB, MOTI DAMAN. 

 
Tender Notice No. : DMN/SPORTS/GYM/2006-07/       Dt. 18/03/2010. 
 

TENDER  NOTICE 

 

On behalf of the President of India, Head of Sports, Daman 

hereby invites sealed Tender for Supply and Installation of Sports/ 

Gymnasium and other Sports material in Daman District from the 

manufacturer /  Authorized Dealers worth Rs. 30.00 lakhs. 
 

 The Blank Tender Form alongwith terms & conditions can be 

obtained from the Office of the Head of Sports, Sports Club, Moti 

Daman from 18.03.2010 to 01.04.2010 during office hours on all 

working days on payment of Rs. 500.00 by DD in favour of Head of 

Sports, Daman upto 01.00 Hrs. as Tender Fees ( Non – Refundable ) No 

tender form will be issued by post.  

 

 The eligible tenderer should submit the offer to the Head of 

Sports, Daman on plain paper by subscribing “Supply and 

Installation of Sports/ Gymnasium and other Sports material” 

on the envelope enclosing his/her rate and also enclosing EMD of Rs. 

60,000/-.  

 

 The last date of receipt of tender is 05.04.2010 at 4.00 p.m. at 

Office of the Head of Sports, Daman and the same will be opened on the 

same day at 05.00 p.m. if possible. The same is also available at website 

www.daman.nic.in in this case tenderer should enclosed DD of Rs. 

500.00 with the tender. The right to accept or reject any or all the tenders 

thereof without assigning any reasons is reserved by Head of Sports, 

Daman.  

           

        

 

Sd/- 

          Head of Sports 

                  Daman. 



No. DMN/SPORTS/GYM/2006-07/ 

UT Admn. Of Daman & Diu. 

O/o. the Head of Sports, 

Sports Club, Moti Daman. 

 

Dated : - 18.03.2010. 

 

 

TENDER   NOTICE 

 

 

**   Terms and Conditions for Supply of Sports/Gymnasium and other    

       Sports material.  

 
Sealed tender is hereby invited by the Head of Sports Department, Daman for supply of 

Sports/Gymnasium and other Sports material as per Annexure – I & II attached from the reputed 

brands for the use of Sports Department., Daman with the following conditions : 

 

1. The tender should be in a sealed envelope subscribed as “ Supply of Sports/Gymnasium 

and other Sports material ”. 

2. The Tender Form along with Terms and Conditions can be obtained from the Office of 

the Head of Sports, Sports Club, Moti Daman. Tender notice is also available at website 

www.daman.nic.in. 

3. The rate(s) quoted should be strictly for free delivery at Daman. No extra charge for 

packaging, forwarding and insurance, transportation etc. will be paid. 

4. Only Sales Tax / VAT will be paid on the items on which it is chargeable under the 

Central Sales Tax Act / VAT Act or the Rules made there under.  

5. Copy of the Sales Tax Registration should be attached to tender. 

6. The bidder should submit the proof of annual turnover of Rs. 25,00,000.00 and above per 

annum for Sports / Gym equipments for the last three years. The tender received without 

or below annual turnover of Rs. 25,00,000.00 will not be accepted.  

7. The rate(s) should be quoted only for the items specified in the list of requirement and 

should be for the items of given special make / manufacture. 

8. Rate(s) quoted for items other than the required specification/make/manufacture may not 

be considered. However, indigenous manufacturers may quote their own makes provided 

the specifications confirm to the standard(s) / requirements of the given 

specification/make/manufacturer. 



9. The Head of Sports, Daman will be at liberty  to accept the tender for the entire quantity 

or the part thereof at the rates submitted by the bidder or at reduced rate during the 

negotiations if any.  

10. Where specification/make/Manufacture is not specified by this office, the rate(s) should 

be quoted only for the standard quality.  

11. The tenderer should specify the name of the manufacturer for the items quoted by him 

along with catalogue of the items.  

12. The tender should be neatly typed only on letterhead carrying the name of supplier and 

the signature of the tenderer. No overwriting, correction or erasing will be considered.     

13. Items supplied by the successful tenderer shall be randomly checked & verified by the 

Tender inviting Officer through Departmental staff/authorized staff. Acceptance item 

shall be strictly subject to satisfaction of the verifying authority. The item which are not 

found as per specification given in the tender will be directly rejected and the same has to 

be replaced by the cost of the tenderer.   

14.  Payment shall be made only after acceptance of items and verification by the authority.  

15. The Earnest Money Deposit (E.M.D) of Rs. 60,000.00 is payable with the tender in form 

of Demand Draft issued by the Scheduled Bank in favour of Head of Sports, Daman.  

Tender received without EMD will be treated as invalid. 

16. The amount of Earnest Money Deposit paid by the Tenderer(s) whose tenders are not 

accepted will be refunded to them within 03 days.  

17. The items specified in the tender form should be supplied at the site of the Head of 

Sports, Sports Club, Moti Daman. 

18. The Tender will be received upto 4.00 p.m. on 05.04.2010 in the office of the Head of 

Sports, Moti Daman. The tender will be opened at 05.00 p.m on the same day if possible. 

19. The supply and installation should be executed within 15 days from the date of supply 

order, failing which EMD  will be forfeited. 

20. All bills should be in DUPLICATE and should invariable mention the number and date 

of supply order.  

21. All bills for amount above Rs. 5,000.00 should be pre-receipted on a Revenue Stamp of 

proper value. Bills for amount exceeding Rs. 5,000.00 not pre-receipted on Revenue 

Stamp of proper value will not accepted for payment.  

 

 



22. Each bill in which VAT is charged must contain the following certificate on the body of 

the bill.  

“CERTIFICATE that the goods on which Value Added Tax has been charged have not 

been exempted under the Central Sale Tax Act or the Rules made there under and the 

amount charged on account of Value Added Tax on these goods is not more than what is 

payable under the provisions of relevant Act or Rules made there under.” 

23. In respect of any dispute given rise to the legal proceedings between the parties, the 

courts at Daman shall alone have the Jurisdiction.  

 

 

 

Sd/- 

    Head Of Sports 

         Daman. 

 

THE ABOVE CONDITIONS ARE ACCEPTED AND ARE BINDING TO ME/US 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 ( Signature of Supplier / Tenderer) 

  Date & Rubber Stamp. 

 

NOTE :- Please return one copy of these conditions duly signed along with your 

tender/quotations. 

 



ANNEXURE – I 

 
LIST  OF  HEALTH  EQUIPMENT FOR  DAMAN  SPORTS  CLUB, MOTI DAMAN. 

 

SR. 

N0. 

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS QTY. UNIT 

PRICE 

AMOUNT 

RS. 

Motorized Treadmill with 3.0 HP AC 

Motor.  JHONSON  - T8000 Pro 

01   01 

Motorized Treadmill with 3.0 HP AC 

Motor.  STEX  - XS 400 

02   

02 Upright Exercise Bike 

JHONSON  - C8000 / STEX – 7520U 

01   

03 Elliptical Trainer 

JHONSON  - E8000/  STEX – 7520U 

01   

04 Multi Purpose Bench 

(Flat/Incline/Decline) 

01   

05 Abdominal Board (Adjustable) 01   

06 T – Bar Rowing (Manual) 01   

07   Back Extension Machine with Weight 

(Vertical Rowing Machine) 

01   

08 Pec – Deck Machine with Weight 75kg. 01   

09 Roman Chair 01   

10 Rubber Coated Dumbbell Set  

( 5kg, 7.5kg, 10kg, 12.5kg) 

01   

11 Rubber Coated Dumbbell Set 130kg     

( 30kg & 35kg) 

01   

12 Olympic Plates Rubber Coated Set 130kg. 

(2.5kg, 5kg, 10kg) 

02   

13 Olympic Barbell 06 feet 01   

14  Olympic Barbell 05 feet 01   

15 3 Tire Dumbbell Rack    01    

16 E – Z Curl Bar 05 feet 28mm Bore 01   

17  Smith Machine 01   

18 Preacher Curl Machine with weight  01   

19 Incline Bench  01   

20 Shoulder Press Machine with weight 01   

21 45 Degree Leg Press with Hack Squat 

Machine with weight  

01   

Total :  

CST / VAT @            :  

Gr. Total :  

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE – II 
 

LIST  OF  ITEMS  FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW HEALTH CLUB AT 

BANDODKER GROUND, NANI  DAMAN.  

SR. 

NO. 

DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT 

PRICE 

AMOUNT RS. 

01 Motorized Treadmill with 3.0 HP AC 

Motor. 

JHONSON  - T8000 Pro / STEX  - XS 

400 

01   

02 Upright Exercise Bike 

JHONSON  - C8000 / STEX – 7520U 

01   

03 Elliptical Trainer 

JHONSON  - E8000/  STEX – 7520U 

01   

04 09 Station Multi Gym 

01.  Shoulder Press 

02.  Bench Press 

03.  Rowing Pulley, 

04.  Chest Press 

05.  Lat Pulley, 

06.  High Low Pulley, 

07.  Twister 

08.  Chinning Bar, 

09.  Abdominal Board  

01   

05 Multi Purpose Bench 

(Flat/Incline/Decline) 

01   

06 Leg Extension with Leg Curl with 60kg. 

weight stack  

01   

07   Seated Leg Press with 75kg weight stack 01   

08 Wrist Curl with 50kg weight stack 01   

09 Seated Calf without weight 01   

10 Rubber Coated Dumbbell Set 230kg     

(2.5kg, 5kg, 7.5kg, 10kg, 12.5kg, 15kg, 

17.5kg, 20kg) 

02 

Sets 

  

11 Olympic Plates Rubber Coated Set 130kg. 

(2.5kg, 5kg, 10kg, 12.5kg, 15kg, 20kg) 

02 

Sets  

  

12 Olympic Barbell 07 feet 02 

Sets  

  

13  Olympic Barbell 05 feet 01   

14 3 Tire Dumbbell Rack    01    

15 E – Z Curl Bar 05 feet 28mm Bore 01   

16  Smith Machine 01   

17 Cable Cross Over Machine with Weight  01   

Total :  

CST / VAT @            :  

Gr. Total :  

 


